Preferential Issue of Fully Convertible Warrants under 

Sections 42 & 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

3. Date of Board Approval for the Preferential Issue 

01st August 2025 

4. Securities Proposed to be Issued 

56,00,000 (Fifty-Six Lakhs) 

Fully Convertible Warrants of face value ₹10 each, convertible into equal number of equity shares. 

5. Issue Price of Warrants 

₹183 per Warrant 

(Face Value ₹10 + Premium ₹173) 

Basis of Pricing: 

Higher of 

• 90-day VWAP = ₹128.64 

• 10-day VWAP = ₹178.49 → Minimum price = ₹178.49 

Warrants proposed to be issued at ₹183, in compliance with Regulation 164 & 165 of SEBI 

ICDR. 

6. Total Issue Size 

₹102,48,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Two Crores Forty-Eight Lakhs Only) 

7. Objects of the Issue 

Funds from warrant conversion (received in tranches) to be utilised as under: 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars 

Estimated Amount 

(₹) 
Tentative Utilisation Timeline* 

1 Working Capital 20,00,00,000 
Within 24 months from receipt of